Road (“Project Site”), the complete legal description for which is attached hereto as EXHIBIT 
“A.”  The Project Site is illustrated with a map appearing in EXHIBIT “B”; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant has applied for PRELIMINARY PLAT approval from the Local 
Government pursuant to Application No. A24-0010, to allow two hundred seventy-six (276) 
single family detached residential dwelling units and ninety (90) townhomes to be constructed 
on the Project Site (“Proposed Development”); and  

WHEREAS, the Local Government has determined the Proposed Development is consistent 
with the future land use designation of its Comprehensive Plan and pertinent portions of the

[...]

of school capacity needed for the number and type of new residential dwelling units on the 
Project Site for the Proposed Development sought to be approved by the Local 
Government. 

4. DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT USES: The Proposed Development shall be 

developed to include a maximum of two hundred seventy-six (276) single family 
detached residential dwelling units and ninety (90) townhomes. Construction of 
dwelling units within the Proposed Development is anticipated to begin in the year 2026 
and is anticipated to be complete in the year 2030.  

5. PROPORTIONATE SHARE MITIGATION:

[...]

year in which the Proportionate Share Mitigation is accepted, as published 
by the Florida Legislative Office of Economic and Demographic Research 
(EDR). 

b. The parties agree that the payment of a Proportionate Share Mitigation in the total 

amount of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN THOUSAND 
SIX HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($1,167,661.00) for the 
Proposed Development, is proportionate to the demand for public school facilities 
to be created by the actual development of the property and based on existing and 
actual school capacity deficit as determined pursuant to the Amended and Restated

[...]

Statutes, as consideration for the payment of the Proportionate Share Mitigation as 
described in Section 5 above, the Parties agree that the School Board shall provide 
the Applicant a credit on a dollar-for-dollar credit basis at fair market value, in the 
amount of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($1,167,661.00) toward 
Educational Facilities impact fees  (“Impact Fee Credits”) in the form of the 
Hernando County Educational Facilities Impact Fee Voucher attached hereto as 
Exhibit “C” (the “Voucher”). The number of units set forth in the Voucher will be 
based upon the rate of Impact Fees at the time of the Proportionate Share Mitigation